

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

## 1887.

# STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

# PUBLIC LAWS

## 78

### Chapter 506.

An Act to amend section three, chapter sixty, of the Revised Statutes, relating to attachments in proceedings under the provisions of this chapter.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 3, ch. 60, R. S., amended.

SECT. 1. Section three of chapter sixty of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, by adding the following words thereto: 'When the divorce is made absolute in vacation, such attachment shall continue for thirty days after the final adjournment of the next term of the court in said county, in which such proceedings have been pending.'

'SECT. 3. The libellant may file in the clerk's office a libel, signed by him, or insert it in a writ of attachment with power to attach real and personal property, to respond to the decrees of the court as in other suits; and service thereon shall be made by summons and copy, fourteen days before it is returnable; and when the divorce is made absolute in vacation, such attachment shall continue for thirty days after the final adjournment of the next term of the court in said county, inwhich such proceedings have been pending.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1887.

#### Chapter 107.

An Act to establish a salary for the Clerk of Courts in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

From and after the first day of April, eighteen SECT. 1. hundred and eighty-seven, the salary of the clerk of courts for Oxford county shall be one thousand dollars per annum, payable quarterly from the county treasury, on the last days of March, June, September and December of each year, for the quarters preceding, to be in full of all services as clerk of the supreme judicial court, and of the county commissioners' court; and he shall account, under oath, for all fees received by him, or which he is entitled to receive by virtue of his office, and pay them over to the county treasurer on the last days of March, June, September and December of each year. SECT. 2.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1857.

Libel filed with clerk, or in-serted in writ and served by summons and copy.

attachment shall continue thirty days after adjournment of next term.

-fees of office, how disposed of

Salary of clerk of courts, Oxford county, established.